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 THIRD AMENDMENT   
TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001842 

WITH YARBROUGH BROS. TOWING, INC. 

This Third Amendment to Agreement number F001842, dated October 9, 2018    
(“Agreement”) is made as of this   _____  day of  ______, by and between the City of Santa 
Rosa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and  Yarbrough Bros. Towing Inc., a California 
Corporation (“Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide vehicle
impound services.  The First Amendment extended the term and increased
compensation.  The Second Amendment extended the term and increased
compensation.

B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of
extending the term of the Agreement and increasing compensation.

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Exhibit B-1 to the Agreement is replaced by Exhibit B-2 to this Amendment.

2. TERM, SUSPENSION, TERMINATION

Pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the
term of the Agreement for an additional year 

3. COMPENSATION

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation payable to
Contractor under the Agreement by $100,000 to read as follows: 

“The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and 
completion of all services set forth in the Agreement shall not exceed the 
total sum of $375,000. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all 
proper claims from various department charge numbers.”        

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

EXHIBIT A
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Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
Name of Firm: Yarbrough Bros. Towing, Inc. 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one):         
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership       
___x_ Corporation       
_____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
         
Print Name: Michelle Inskeep  
 
Title: President    
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name: Michael Sonza 
 
Title:  Secretary  
  
 
 
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
______________302324______________ 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print Name: Chris Rogers               
            
Title: Mayor 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
City Clerk 
 

 
 

Attachment:  Exhibit B-2  



 
EXHIBIT “B-2” 

 
 
 
ITEM 
 

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 
*TWO-
YEAR 
EST. 

  UNIT  
PRICE 
 PER         

HOUR 

 
 

 
 Section I - Tows    

 
1. 

 

 
Non-Commercial Vehicles 
 
A.  Sedans, Pick-up Trucks, Vans, etc., up to 1 ton, excluding dual wheels 
 
B.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends 
 

 
 
 

60 
 

40 

 
 
 
$ 150 
 
$ 150 

 
 
 
 

 
2. 

 

 
Commercial Vehicles 
 
A.  Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)   
 
B.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends 
 

 
 
 
5 
 
2 

 
 
 
$ 300 
 
$ 300 

 
 
 
 

     
 

 
 
 

 
Section II – Miscellaneous Rates 

   

 
3. 

 

 
Additional Manpower 
 
A.  Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)  Class A Service 
 
B.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends  -  Class A Service 
 
C.  Days (Mondays through Fridays , 8:00am to 5:00pm)  Class C Service 
 
D.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends  -  Class C Service 
 

 
 
 
6 
 
4 
 
6 
 
4 
 

 
 
 
$ 150 
 
$ 150 
 
$ 450 
 
$ 450 

 
 
 
 

 
4. 

 

 
Winch Time 
 
A.  Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)  Class A Service 
 
B.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends  -  Class A Service 
 
C.  Days (Mondays through Fridays , 8:00am to 5:00pm)  Class C Service 
 
D.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends  -  Class C Service 
 
E.  Days (Mondays through Fridays , 8:00am to 5:00pm)  Class D Service 
 
F.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends  -  Class D Service 
 

 
 
 
2 
 
2 
 
2 
 
2 
 
2 
 
2 
 

 
 
 
$ 150 
 
$ 150 
 
$ 450 
 
$ 450 
 
$ 550 
 
$ 550 

 
 
 
 



 
5. 
 
 

 
Dollies 
 
A.  Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)   
 
B.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends   
 

 
 
4 
 
2 
 

 
 
$ 35 
 
$ 35 

 
 
 

 
6. 

 

 
Skid Truck 
 
A.  Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)   
 
B.  Nights, Holidays, Weekends   
 

 
 
 
4 
 
2 

 
 
 
$ 150 
 
$ 150 

 
 
 
 

 
7. 

 

 
Other 
 
A.  4 x 4 Cat Recovery 
 
B.  Air Crane 
 
C.  Low Boy 
 
D.  Divers 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 

 
 
 
$ 550 
 
$ 42,000 
 
$ 450 
 
$ 2,000 

 
 
 
 

     
 

 
 

 
Section III – Storage  

 

  
Per Day 

 
 

 
8. 

 
Inside 
 
A.  If paid by registered owner 
 
B.  If paid by S.R.P.D. 
 
C.  Long term after first 30 days 
 

 
 
 

80 
 

50 
 

20 
 

 
 
 
$ 65 
 
$ 23 
 
$ 23 
 

 
 
 
 

 
9. 

 

 
Outside 
 
A.  If paid by registered owner 
 
B.  If paid by S.R.P.D. 
 
C.  Long term after first 30 days 
 

 
 
 

80 
 

50 
 

20 
 

 
 
 
$ 65 
 
$ 23 
 
$ 23 
 

 
 
 
 

     
 

  
*Estimated quantities for estimate only, exact quantities cannot be 
predetermined. 

 

   



  
Section IV – Vehicle Seizures 

   

 All vehicles that are seized by the Santa Rosa Police Department, if towed, 
will be towed to a designated location at the same rates as impounded 
vehicles. 
 
Discount Impoundments:  At times, towing and storage fees on 
impounded vehicles are incurred by the Santa Rosa Police Department, in 
those cases, rates 8-B and 9-B will apply. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


