# THIRD AMENDMENT TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001842 WITH YARBROUGH BROS. TOWING, INC.

This Third Amendment to Agreen	nent number F	001842,	dated Octo	ber 9, 2018
("Agreement") is made as of this c	lay of,	by and b	etween the	City of Santa
Rosa, a municipal corporation ("City"), a	nd Yarbrough	n Bros. T	owing Inc.,	a California
Corporation ("Contractor").				

#### RECITALS

- A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide vehicle impound services. The First Amendment extended the term and increased compensation. The Second Amendment extended the term and increased compensation.
- B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of extending the term of the Agreement and increasing compensation.

#### <u>AMENDMENT</u>

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Exhibit B-1 to the Agreement is replaced by Exhibit B-2 to this Amendment.

2. TERM, SUSPENSION, TERMINATION

Pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional year

3. COMPENSATION

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation payable to Contractor under the Agreement by \$100,000 to read as follows:

"The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and completion of all services set forth in the Agreement shall not exceed the total sum of \$375,000. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all proper claims from various department charge numbers."

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2

## Executed as of the day and year first above stated.

CONTRACTOR:	a Municipal Corporation				
Name of Firm: Yarbrough Bros. Towing, Inc.	a Municipal Corporation				
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one): Individual/Sole Proprietor Partnership x_ Corporation Limited Liability Company Other (please specify:)	By: Print Name: Chris Rogers Title: Mayor				
Signatures of Authorized Persons:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
By:					
Print Name: Michelle Inskeep	Office of the City Attorney				
Title: President	ATTEST:				
By:					
Print Name: Michael Sonza	City Clerk				
Title: Secretary					
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No.					
302324					
Attachment: Exhibit B-2					

### EXHIBIT "B-2"

ITEM	SUPPLIES AND SERVICES	*TWO- YEAR EST.	UNIT PRICE <u>PER</u> HOUR	
	Section I - Tows			
1.	Non-Commercial Vehicles			
	A. Sedans, Pick-up Trucks, Vans, etc., up to 1 ton, excluding dual wheels	60	\$ 150	
	B. Nights, Holidays, Weekends	40	\$ 150	
2.	Commercial Vehicles			
	A. Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)	5	\$ 300	
	B. Nights, Holidays, Weekends	2	\$ 300	
	Section II - Miscellaneous Rates			
3.	Additional Manpower			
	A. Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm) Class A Service	6	\$ 150	
	B. Nights, Holidays, Weekends - Class A Service	4	\$ 150	
	C. Days (Mondays through Fridays , 8:00am to 5:00pm) Class C Service	6	\$ 450	
	D. Nights, Holidays, Weekends - Class C Service	4	\$ 450	
4.	Winch Time			
	A. Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm) Class A Service	2	\$ 150	
	B. Nights, Holidays, Weekends - Class A Service	2	\$ 150	
	C. Days (Mondays through Fridays , 8:00am to 5:00pm) Class C Service	2	\$ 450	
	D. Nights, Holidays, Weekends - Class C Service	2	\$ 450	
	E. Days (Mondays through Fridays , 8:00am to 5:00pm) Class D Service	2	\$ 550	
	F. Nights, Holidays, Weekends - Class D Service	2	\$ 550	

5.	<u>Dollies</u>	_	6.25	
	A. Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)	4	\$ 35	
	B. Nights, Holidays, Weekends	2	\$ 35	
6.	Skid Truck			
	A. Days (Mondays through Fridays, 8:00am to 5:00pm)	4	\$ 150	
	B. Nights, Holidays, Weekends	2	\$ 150	
7.	<u>Other</u>			
	A. 4 x 4 Cat Recovery	1	\$ 550	
	B. Air Crane	1	\$ 42,000	
	C. Low Boy	1	\$ 450	
	D. Divers	1	\$ 2,000	
	Section III – Storage		Per Day	
8.	<u>Inside</u>			
	A. If paid by registered owner	80	\$ 65	
	B. If paid by S.R.P.D.	50	\$ 23	
	C. Long term after first 30 days	20	\$ 23	
9.	<u>Outside</u>			
	A. If paid by registered owner	80	\$ 65	
	B. If paid by S.R.P.D.	50	\$ 23	
	C. Long term after first 30 days	20	\$ 23	
	*Estimated quantities for estimate only, exact quantities cannot be predetermined.			

Section IV – Vehicle Seizures		
All vehicles that are seized by the Santa Rosa Police Department, if towed, will be towed to a designated location at the same rates as impounded vehicles.		
<u>Discount Impoundments:</u> At times, towing and storage fees on impounded vehicles are incurred by the Santa Rosa Police Department, in those cases, rates 8-B and 9-B will apply.		